

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF DR. REBEKAH GEE**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	2
Constitutional Background	2
Statutory Background	5
Factual Background.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Incanting “ <i>stare decisis</i> ” does not resolve the questions presented.....	10
A. <i>Hellerstedt</i> was a fact-bound result.	10
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not trump due process.....	12
C. Neither <i>Hellerstedt</i> nor <i>Singleton</i> – nor any other decision – has decided the <i>jus tertii</i> issue presented here.....	14
II. Providers lack <i>jus tertii</i> standing to assert patients’ <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights.	16
A. Providers cannot meet this Court’s post- <i>Kowalski</i> test for <i>jus tertii</i> standing.	17
B. Prudential limits on standing are not “waivable” in any way that precludes a court from considering the issue.....	22

C.	Enforcing limits on <i>jus tertii</i> standing would merely be an example of the general rule that <i>Roe-Casey</i> litigation must follow the same jurisdictional and prudential rules as other litigation.....	24
III.	The <i>jus tertii</i> issue should be dispositive in this litigation.....	24
A.	The presence or absence of <i>jus tertii</i> standing determines what rights Providers can assert.	25
B.	Without <i>jus tertii</i> standing, Act 620 easily survives the rational-basis test.	26
C.	With <i>jus tertii</i> standing, Act 620 survives because Louisiana distinguished <i>Hellerstedt</i> factually.....	28
D.	This Court should reverse the <i>Roe-Casey-Hellerstedt</i> line of cases.	29
	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	12
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	13
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	30
<i>Buford v. U.S.</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	13
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. U.S.</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	17
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	19, 26
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	4
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	20

<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	28
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	20
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	18, 21, 23
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comm., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	27
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 408 (2018).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3-4, 24, 29
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	3, 29
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	14
<i>In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII</i> , Misc. No. 9901-2008 (Pa. C.P. Phila. filed Jan. 14, 2011)	5-7
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 729 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	4, 9, 17-18, 21
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	15
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	28
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3, 29
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	27
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	29-30
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	23
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F. 3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11-12, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	13
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	23
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017)	21
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	14-15
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	22
<i>U.S. v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	14-15
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3

<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	24
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	21
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	28
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	13, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	30-31
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	26
<i>Woman’s Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Wood v. GMC</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988)	6
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	2, 4, 21-22
U.S. CONST. amend. X	10, 30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4	16, 31
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1061.10	<i>passim</i>

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 40:1061.10(A)(2)(a).....	5
Act of July 18, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 1, Tex. Gen. Laws	2, 8, 10, 27-28
Rules, Regulations and Order	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56.....	27-28
25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56(a)	10
Other Authorities	
Stuart Donnan, M.D., Editor in Chief, <i>Abortion, Breast Cancer, and Impact Factors – in this Number and the Last</i> , 50 J. EPIDEMIOLOGY & COMMUNITY HEALTH 605 (1996)	7
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “ <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> ,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000)	15-16
Jane M. Orient, M.D., <i>Sapira’s Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis</i> (Wolters Kluwer, 5th ed. 2018)	7

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460
